
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
8 February 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in Council Chamber,  Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Thursday, 16th February, 2023 
commencing at 7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person. Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
Deposited plans can be viewed online by using Public Access. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 6 

Public Document Pack

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/view-planning-applications


 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct – 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting 
 

4. Minutes  
 

7 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 1 December 2022 
 

5. Glossary and Supplementary Matters  
 

15 - 22 

 Glossary of abbreviations used in reports to the Area Planning Committee 
(attached for information)  
 
Any supplementary matters will be circulated via report in advance of the meeting 
and published to the website. 
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

6. TM/22/00571/FL - 60A Priory Street, Tonbridge  
 

23 - 54 

 Redevelopment of the site to provide eleven dwellings and associated parking, 
landscaping and amenity at 60A Priory Street Tonbridge Kent TN9 2AW    
 

7. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

8. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 
 
 
 
 

Members%20are%20reminded%20of%20their%20obligation%20under%20the%20Council’s%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20to%20disclose%20any%20Disclosable%20Pecuniary%20Interests%20and%20Other%20Significant%20Interests%20in%20any%20matter(s)%20to%20be%20considered%20or%20being%20considered%20at%20the%20meeting.%20These%20are%20explained%20in%20the%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20on%20the%20Council’s%20website%20at%20Code%20of%20conduct%20–%20Tonbridge%20and%20Malling%20Borough%20Council%20(tmbc.gov.uk).
Members%20are%20reminded%20of%20their%20obligation%20under%20the%20Council’s%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20to%20disclose%20any%20Disclosable%20Pecuniary%20Interests%20and%20Other%20Significant%20Interests%20in%20any%20matter(s)%20to%20be%20considered%20or%20being%20considered%20at%20the%20meeting.%20These%20are%20explained%20in%20the%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20on%20the%20Council’s%20website%20at%20Code%20of%20conduct%20–%20Tonbridge%20and%20Malling%20Borough%20Council%20(tmbc.gov.uk).


 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

9. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr D W King (Chair) 
Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 

Cllr Mrs P A Bates 
Cllr J L Botten 
Cllr M D Boughton 
Cllr V M C Branson 
Cllr G C Bridge 
Cllr A E Clark 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr M O Davis 
 

Cllr N Foyle 
Cllr N J Heslop 
Cllr M A J Hood 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr H S Rogers 
Cllr J L Sergison 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
Cllr F G Tombolis 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee/Advisory Board are required to attend in person and 

be present in the meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second 

or amend motions, and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chairman, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee/Advisory Board are unabl
[...]
Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

 
1 

 

 
 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 1st December, 2022 
 

Present: Cllr D W King (Chair), Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr M D Boughton, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr A E Clark, Cllr A Cope, 
Cllr M O Davis, Cllr N Foyle, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr F A Hoskins, 
Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr J L Sergison and Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Bates, 
M A J Hood, H S Rogers and F G Tombolis 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 22/27    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in applications 
TM/22/00101/FL and TM/22/00102/LB on the grounds that the applicant 
was a client at his legal firm.  He withdrew from the meeting as soon as 
this interest became apparent and took no part in the discussion and did 
not vote on the applications. 
 

AP1 22/28    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 23 June 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP1 22/29    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 December 2022 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION (RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP1 22/30    TM/21/02298/FL - TONBRIDGE PRS, MEDWAY WHARF ROAD, 
TONBRIDGE  
 
Demolition of existing gasholders and associated structures. 
Redevelopment of the site to provide 144 residential units and up to 567 
sqm of flexible Class E/ancillary residential floorspace. The proposals 
include the delivery of landscaping and public realm, play space, access, 
car parking and other associated and ancillary works at 
Tonbridge P R S, Medway Wharf Road, Tonbridge.    
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
 
(1) the applicant entering into a S106 agreement to make financial 

contributions and secure a late-stage review mechanism as set 
out in paragraph 5.137 of the report;  

 
(2) the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 

report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health; subject to the  

 
(3) Amendment to submitted details in the recommendation as 

follows:- 
 

Management Plan  Construction  dated 07.10.2021, Landscaping  
15772-VL_L02C  dated 20.08.2021, Location Plan  15772-100 A 
dated 20.08.2021, Letter  Covering  dated 31.08.2021, Energy 
Statement  dated 20.08.2021, Report  Arboricultural  dated 
20.08.2021, Assessment  Daylight and sunlight  dated 20.08.2021, 
Other  Daylight and Sunlight Assessment Appendix A2 and A3  
dated 20.08.2021, Design and Access Statement  Sect 1-7  dated 
20.08.2021, Assessment  Odour A dated 20.08.2021, Noise 
Assessment    dated 20.08.2021, Statement  Heritage  dated 
20.08.2021, Statement  Community Involvement  dated 
20.08.2021, Sustainability 
[...]
 Building Application: Retrospective application for the 
removal of 3 windows and replacement with 3 Black aluminium 
double glazed windows at 1 Hadlow Castle, High Street, Hadlow.  

 
 
RESOLVED:   That Listed Building Consent be GRANTED in 
accordance with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and 
informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health.  
 
 
[Speakers: Mr Owen Baldock and Mr Martin Ingham (Members of the 
Public) and Mr Chris Williams (applicant)] 
 
 

AP1 22/32    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.10 pm 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations used in reports to Area Planning Committees 

 

A 

AAP   Area of Archaeological Potential 

AGA     Prior Approval: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AGN  Prior Notification: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AODN  Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn 

AONB  Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

APC1   Area 1 Planning Committee 

APC2   Area 2 Planning Committee 

APC3   Area 3 Planning Committee 

AT   Advertisement consent (application suffix) 

 

B 

BALI  British Association of Landscape Industries 

BPN   Building Preservation Notice 

BRE   Building Research Establishment 

 

C 

CA   Conservation Area (designated area) 

CCEASC KCC Screening Opinion (application suffix) 

CCEASP KCC Scoping Opinion (application suffix) 

CCG NHS Kent and Medway Group 

CNA   Consultation by Neighbouring Authority (application suffix) 

CPRE  Council for the Protection of Rural England 

CR3   County Regulation 3 (application suffix – determined by KCC) 

CR4  County Regulation 4 (application suffix – determined by KCC) 

CTRL  Channel Tunnel Rail Link (application suffix) 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

D 

DCLG  Department for Communities and Local Government 

DCMS  Department for Culture, Media and Sport 

DEEM  Deemed application (app
[...]
eserved Details (application suffix) 

TRICS Trip Rate Information Computer System 

TWBC  Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

 

U 

UCO   Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 (as amended) 

UMIDB  Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board 

 

W 

WAS   Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined) 

WTS  Waste Transfer Station 

 

 

(Version 2/2021) 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  16 February 2023 
 

 

 
Tonbridge 14 March 2022 TM/22/00571/FL 
Vauxhall 
 
Proposal: Redevelopment of the site to provide eleven dwellings and 

associated parking, landscaping and amenity 
Location: 60A Priory Street Tonbridge Kent TN9 2AW    
Go to: Recommendation 
 

 
1. Description: 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the site to comprise the 

erection of eleven dwellings. The dwellings would be arranged along a generally 

linear pattern parallel to Pembury Road but facing northeast towards Priory 

Street and Priory Grove. The existing access from Priory Street would be 

retained and this would lead to the communal parking and turning area to the 

front of the dwellings. This would include thirteen car parking spaces arranged 

as a courtyard to the front (east) of the dwellings. .  

1.2 The 2.5 storey dwellings would be laid out as three terraces (each with three 

dwellings) with a detached dwelling at the northwest and southeast corners of 

the site. The detached dwellings would be set back from the line of the terraces 

but within wider triangular plots.  

1.3 The dwellings would feature brick elevations with two-storey square bays to the 

front. The pitched and gabled composite slate roofs would include dormer 

windows serving accommodation in the roof.  

1.4 A refuse and cycle store is shown to the north of the site.  

1.5 The proposal was amended to include revised/supplementary information 

regarding the access and parking arrangements and alteration
[...]
e as a result of good architecture, layout and 

appropriate and effective landscaping;   

c) are sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding 

built environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or 

discouraging appropriate innovation or change (such as increased 

densities); d) establish or maintain a strong sense of place, using the 

arrangement of streets, spaces, building types and materials to create 

attractive, welcoming and distinctive places to live, work and visit;   

d) optimise the potential of the site to accommodate and sustain an 

appropriate amount and mix of development (including green and other 

public space) and support local facilities and transport networks; and   

e) create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which promote 

health and well-being, with a high standard of amenity for existing and 

future users; and where crime and disorder, and the fear of crime, do not 

undermine the quality of life or community cohesion and resilience. 

6.16 Development of poor design that fails to reflect local design policies and 

government guidance on design should be refused as detailed in paragraph 134 

of the NPPF. 

6.17 Policy CP24 of the TMBCS seeks to ensure that all development is well 

designed and respects the site and its surroundings. This aim is echoed in 

paragraph 58 of the NPPF which seeks to ensure that development will function 

well, create attractive, safe places in which to live and work, optimise the 

potential of the site, respond to the local character of the surroundings and be 

visually attractive. In addition, policy SQ1 of the MDE DPD requires 

development to reflect the local distinctiveness, condition and sensitivity to 

change of the local character areas. These policies are broadly in conformity 

with those contained within the Framework which relate to quality of new 

developments. 

6.18 The proposal seeks to redevelop previously developed land com
[...]
dary enclosures;  
(d) all proposed soft landscaping including a schedule of plant noting the 
species, planting size and planting densities and an implementation 
programme.  
 
All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of 
landscaping shall be implemented during the first planting season following 
occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is 
the earlier. Any trees or shrubs removed, dying, being seriously damaged or 
diseased within 5 years of planting shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with trees or shrubs of similar size and species. Any boundary fences or walls 
or similar structures as may be approved shall be erected before first 
occupation of the building to which they relate.   

  
Reason:  In the interests of protecting and enhancing the visual amenity of the 
area.  

 

Page 39



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  16 February 2023 
 

 5 No development, other than the demolition of any buildings, removal of 
hardstanding, ground investigations or site survey works, shall take place until a 
plan showing the proposed finished floor levels, eaves and ridge levels of the 
dwellings and finished ground levels in relation to the existing ground levels of 
the site and adjoining land has been submitted to and approved by the local 
planning authority. The details to include a scaled cross section showing the 
proposed development in relation to the adjacent buildings.  The works shall 
then be carried out in strict accordance with those details.  The works shall be 
carried out in strict accordance with the approved details.  

  
Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character of the 
area or visual amenity of the locality.  

 
 6 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, a 

Construction Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. The Plan should set out arrangements for the 
management of a
[...]
 finalisation. 
 

Page 50



 7 

Would you please confirm when this application will be considered and provide us with a 
draft copy of the Committee report prior to it being made publicly available? If you do not 
consider the contributions requested to be fair, reasonable and compliant with CIL 
Regulation 122, it is requested that you notify us immediately and allow us at least 10 
working days to provide such additional supplementary information as may be necessary to 
assist your decision-making process in advance of the Committee report being prepared and 
the application being determined. 
 
We look forward to hearing from you with details of progress on this matter. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 

Richard Kidd   
Development Contributions 
Kent County Council  
 
 
Cc   Skillcrown Homes, Rolfe Judd Planning Ltd, Old Church Court, Claylands Road,  
  London SW8 1NZ   
  KCC Communities & Waste 
     File 
 
Appendices: 
The following Appendices contain the technical details of the County Council’s assessment 
process. 
 

1. Education Assessment 
2. Communities Assessment 
3. Social Care Assessment 
4. Waste Assessment 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  16 February 2023 

TM/22/00571/FL 
 
60A Priory Street Tonbridge Kent TN9 2AW   
 
*Amendment* Redevelopment of the site to provide eleven dwellings and associated parking, 
landscaping and amenity 

 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015. 

 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	4 Minutes
	5 Glossary and Supplementary Matters
	6 TM/22/00571/FL - 60A Priory Street,Tonbridge
	Annex  -  60A Priory Street Appendix - KCC Contributions
	Map






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Thursday, 16th February, 2023 

 
Present: Cllr D W King (Chair), Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair), 

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr M D Boughton, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr A E Clark, Cllr A Cope, 
Cllr M O Davis, Cllr N Foyle, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr F A Hoskins, 
Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr J L Sergison and Cllr F G Tombolis 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J L Botten, 
N J Heslop, H S Rogers and Miss G E Thomas 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 23/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP1 23/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 1 December 2022 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP1 23/3    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 
 
 
 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 16 February 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION (RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL 
FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP1 23/4    TM/22/00571/FL - 60A PRIORY STREET,TONBRIDGE  
 
Redevelopment of the site to provide eleven dwellings and associated 
parking, landscaping and amenity at 60A Priory Street Tonbridge.  
 
Members expressed concern regarding the layout of the proposed 
development with respect to the character of the area and the potential 
impact upon neighbouring properties and felt that a Site Inspection 
would be beneficial. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be DEFERRED for a Member Site 
Inspection  to view the site and its surroundings and to relate the 
application proposals to the site. 
 
[Speakers: Mr T Lavender and Mr D Best – members of the public and 
Mr J Thomas on behalf of the applicant] 
 

AP1 23/5    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.25 pm 
 
 


